OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

Oregon
Agreement #169528 ]@th

Authority

THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT TO OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY
2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE
FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document is available in alternate formats such as
Braille, large print, audio recordings, Web-based communications and other electronic formats. To request an
alternate format, please send an e-mail to dhs-oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us or call 503-378-3486 (voice)
or 503-378-3523 (TTY) to arrange for the alternative format.

This Thirteenth Amendment to Oregon Health Authority 2021-2023 Intergovernmental Agreement for
the Financing of Public Health Services, effective July 1, 2021, (as amended and restated the “Agreement”), is
between the State of Oregon acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority (“OHA”) and Tillamook
County, (“LPHA”), the entity designated, pursuant to ORS 431.003, as the Local Public Health Authority for
Tillamook County.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the set of Program Element Descriptions set forth in
Exhibit B of the Agreement

WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23) Financial Assistance Award
set forth in Exhibit C of the Agreement.

WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Exhibit J information required by 2 CFR Subtitle B
with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200 (FY23);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, covenants and agreements contained herein and

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereto agree as follows

169528 TLH AMENDMENT #13 PAGE 1 OF 11 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

AGREEMENT

1. This Amendment is effective on January 1, 2023, regardless of the date this amendment has been fully
executed with signatures by every Party and when required, approved by the Department of Justice.
However, payments may not be disbursed until the Amendment is fully executed.

2. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
a. Exhibit A “Definitions”, Section 18 “Program Element” is amended to add Program Element
titles and funding source identifiers as follows:
HIPAA SuUB-
PE NUMBER AND TITLE ?}ND FEDERAL AGENCY/ CFDA# | RELATED | RECIPIENT
- YPE
e SUB-ELEMENT(S) GRANT TITLE (Y/N) (Y/N)
PE 62 Overdose Prevention
SAMHSA/State Targeted
FF Response to the Opioid 93.788 N Y
Crisis Grants
PE 62 Overdose Prevention CDC/Injury Prevention and
Control Research and State
FF and Community Based 93.136 N Y
Programs
b. Exhibit B Program Element #62 “Overdose Prevention” is hereby added in its entirety by
Attachment A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
c. Section 1 of Exhibit C of the Agreement, entitled “Financial Assistance Award” for FY23 is
hereby superseded and replaced in its entirety by Attachment B, entitled “Financial Assistance
Award (FY23)”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Attachment B must
be read in conjunction with Section 3 of Exhibit C.
d. Exhibit J of the Agreement entitled “Information required by 2 CFR Subtitle B with guidance at
2 CFR Part 200” (FY23) is amended to add to the federal award information datasheet as set
forth in Attachment C, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

3. LPHA represents and warrants to OHA that the representations and warranties of LPHA set forth in
Section 4 of Exhibit F of the Agreement are true and correct on the date hereof with the same effect as if
made on the date hereof.

4. Capitalized words and phrases used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in
the Agreement.

5. Except as amended hereby, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

6. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which when taken together

shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties, notwithstanding that all parties are not signatories
to the same counterpart. Each copy of this Amendment so executed shall constitute an original.

169528 TLH

AMENDMENT #13

PAGE 2 OF 11 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

7.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth
below their respective signatures.

Signatures.

STATE OF OREGON, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY

Signature:

Name: /for/ Nadia A. Davidson

Title: Director of Finance

Date:

TILLAMOOK COUNTY LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY

By:

Name: Erin D. Skaar

Title: Chair, Board of Commissioners

Date: 3/29/2023

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE — APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

Agreement form group-approved by Wendy Johnson, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Tax and
Finance Section, General Counsel Division, Oregon Department of Justice by email on September 19,

2022, copy of email approval in Agreement file.

REVIEWED BY:

OHA PuUBLIC HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

By:

Name: Lynn Marie Brady (or designee)

Title: LPHA Fiscal and Contracts Analyst

Date:

169528 TLH AMENDMENT #13

PAGE 3 OF 11 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

Attachment A
Program Element Description(s)

Program Element # 62 Overdose Prevention

OHA Program Responsible for Program Element:

Public Health Division/Center for Prevention & Health Promotion/Injury & Violence Prevention/Overdose
Prevention Program

Background:

Substance use disorder and drug overdose are increasing health threats in Oregon. A 2020 National Survey on
Drug Use and Health ranks Oregon at #2 in the country for rate of substance use disorder and #1 in illicit drug
use disorder, prescription opioid misuse, and methamphetamine use. Oregon has seen a recent increase in
overdoses from illicit fentanyl and non-opioid drugs, such as methamphetamine. The Oregon Health Authority
aims to reduce the burden of substance use disorder and overdose through several key strategies, including
increasing equitable access to harm reduction supplies, supporting overdose response planning and
coordination, increasing access to substance use disorder treatment, supporting safe and effective non-opioid
pain management, providing tools and guidelines to support appropriate prescribing, and collecting and
reporting data to inform response, prevention, and policy.

1. Description. Funds provided under this Agreement for this Program Element may only be used in
accordance with, and subject to, the requirements and limitations set forth below, to implement
Overdose Prevention activities.

Funds provided under this Agreement are to be used to implement strategies that prevent opioid overuse,
opioid misuse, substance use disorder, drug overdose, and related harms from substance use. Funds are
designed to serve counties or regions with a high burden of drug overdose deaths and hospitalizations.
Funds should complement other substance use disorder or overdose prevention initiatives and leverage
additional funds received by other organizations throughout the county to reduce overdose deaths and
hospitalizations.

Recipients are expected to collaborate with multi-disciplinary stakeholders to develop, plan, implement,
and evaluate an overdose emergency response plan and collaborate with other projects within the county
that address the community’s challenges related to drug overdose deaths. The funded activities for this
grant seek to promote the OHA’s overdose prevention aims and collaboration expectations.

Program Components to be funded for this Program Element are:

a. Convene or strengthen a county and/or regional multisector stakeholder coordinating body to
assist with strategic planning and implementation of substance use disorder and/or overdose
prevention efforts. Include stakeholders such as: collaborating providers and organizations,
Coordinated Care Organizations, peer recovery mentor organizations, persons with lived
experiences, and representatives of diverse populations.

Develop, plan, implement, and evaluate an overdose emergency response plan. Convene and
coordinate with local partners (i.e. health preparedness, law enforcement, first responders,
hospital emergency departments, harm reduction partners, substance misuse prevention partners,
and others). Assess and update response plans throughout the grant period.

b. Review, coordinate, and disseminate local data to promote public awareness of the burden and
opportunities to prevent drug overdose.

c. Coordinate with the stakeholders responsible for determining how local governments will
allocate opioid settlement funds within the county and/or region to implement complementary
overdose prevention activities. Support coordination of local resource allocation.

169528 TLH AMENDMENT #13 PAGE 4 OF 11 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

d.

Establish Linkages to Care - Identify systems-level strategies in healthcare (e.g., emergency
departments, outpatient settings, community programs) and public safety and courts (e.g., police,
emergency response, diversion programs) to support care linkages with improved awareness,
coordination, and technology.

Support Providers and Health Systems — Support clinical education and training based on
evidence-based guidelines (e.g., CDC guidelines).

Partner with Public Safety and First Responders — Support data sharing across public health and
public safety partners, and programmatic collaborations to share and leverage prevention and
response resources.

Empower individuals to make safer choices — Disseminate awareness and educational materials
informed by media campaigns, translational research for public consumption, and appropriate
messaging and resources to communities.

All changes to this Program Element are effective the first day of the month noted in the Issue Date
section of Exhibit C of the Financial Assistance Award unless otherwise noted in the Comments and
Footnotes of Exhibit C of the Financial Assistance Award.

2. Definitions Specific to this PE — Not Applicable .

3. Alignment with Modernization Foundational Programs and Foundational Capabilities. The
activities and services that the LPHA has agreed to deliver under this Program Element align with
Foundational Programs and Foundational Capabilities and the public health accountability metrics (if
applicable), as follows (see Oregon’s Public Health Modernization Manual,
(http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_man

ual.pdf):
a. Foundational Programs and Capabilities (As specified in Public Health Modernization
Manual)
Program Components Foundational Program Foundational Capabilities
=
= = &
8= g =) 2
o .8 —_ 2 <
o 2 < s i= 2
=Rl = = 5 5
2 £ 582l |2 |8 % g
S S 3 L z | o) & 83 =) S
= 12 2ERlE B, 3 |EgE
— w
£ Z 158 |28 |2 |8 |E |2
Sl le|8 |E 2las |E5 |22 |8 |= [8|n
E|c8lg |2=sz |=E s T > = E o) 2w
SElEZ2 |2 |BEEsc |28 |2 |2& |g |®|Z|8 2
clsg|¢ |52 1502 o g2 2 >~ | E| o0 5
O |2 e |E 22s s & |= 9 o 4 5 5 &
> 15) T 8 ] E < o E > 7} = E 17}
A 122 = fau) = Q 5 Y B o W 0 S || E o
O |~ & |} Al2° |E= oA < A O R
Asterisk (*) = Primary foundational program that X = Foundational capabilities that align with
aligns with each component each component
X = Other applicable foundational programs
Establish Linkages to
g * X X X | X |X|x| X
Care
Support Providers and
PP * X X X | X |X|x| X
Health Systems
169528 TLH AMENDMENT #13 PAGE 5 OF 11 PAGES


http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_manual.pdf
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_manual.pdf
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_manual.pdf

OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

Partner with Public
Safety and First * X X X X [ X[X] X
Responders

Empower Individuals to
make safer choices

* X | X | X | X [ X[X| X

b.

The work in this Program Element helps Oregon’s governmental public health system
achieve the following Public Health Accountability Metric, Health Outcome Measure:

Lower the opioid mortality rate per 100,000 population

The work in this Program Element helps Oregon’s governmental public health system
achieve the following Public Health Accountability Metric, Local Public Health Process
Measure:

Not Applicable

Procedural and Operational Requirements. By accepting and using the Financial Assistance awarded

under this Agreement and for this Program Element, LPHA agrees to conduct activities in accordance
with the following requirements:

LPHA must:

169528 TLH

Submit local program work plan and local program budget to OHA for approval.

Engage in activities as described in its local program work plan, which has been approved by
OHA.

Use funds for this Program Element in accordance with its local program budget, which has been
approved by OHA. Modification to the local program budget may only be made with OHA
approval.

Ensure that staffing is at the appropriate level to address all sections in this Program Element.
LPHA must designate or hire a lead staff person to carry out and coordinate all the activities
described in this Program Element, and act as a point of contact between the LPHA and OHA.

Provide the workspace and administrative support required to carry out the grant-funded
activities outlined in this Program Element.

Attend all Overdose Prevention meetings reasonably required by OHA. Travel expenses shall be
the responsibility of the LPHA.

Cooperate with OHA on program evaluation throughout the duration of this Agreement, as well
as with final project evaluation.

Meet with a state level evaluator soon after execution of this Agreement to help inform the OHA
evaluation plan.

AMENDMENT #13 PAGE 6 OF 11 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

5. General Revenue and Expense Reporting. LPHA must complete an “Oregon Health Authority Public
Health Division Expenditure and Revenue Report” located in Exhibit C of this Agreement. These
reports must be submitted to OHA each quarter on the following schedule:

Fiscal Quarter Due Date

First: July 1 — September 30 October 30

Second: October 1 — December 31 January 30

Third: January 1 —March 31 April 30

Fourth: April 1 — June 30 August 20

6. Reporting Requirements.

a.

LPHA must have on file with OHA an approved Work Plan no later than November 1% of each
year. LPHA must implement Overdose Prevention activities in accordance with its approved
Work Plan. Modifications to the plan may only be made with OHA approval.

LPHA must submit quarterly Progress Reports.

In addition to Section 5, General Revenue and Expense Reporting, LPHA must submit quarterly
Overdose Prevention Expense Reports.

OHA will provide the required format and current service data for use in completing the Work
Plan, Progress and Expense Reports.

7. Performance Measures.

a.

169528 TLH

LPHA must operate the Overdose Prevention Program described in its local Work Plan and in a
manner designed to make progress toward achieving the following Public Health Accountability
Metric -- Prescription opioid mortality rate per 100,000 population.

If LPHA completes fewer than 75% of planned activities in the description above, for two
consecutive calendar quarters in one state fiscal year, LPHA will not be eligible to receive
funding under this Program Element in the next state fiscal year

AMENDMENT #13 PAGE 7 OF 11 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

Attachment B
Financial Assistance Award (FY23)

State of Oregon
Oregon Health Authority
Public Health Division

1) Grantee 2) Issue Date This Action
NMame: Tillamook County Sunday, January 1, 2023 Amendment
Street: PO Box 489 FY 2023

City: Tillamook
State: OR Zip: 97141-0489

3) Award Period
From Juty 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023

4) OHA Public Health Funds Approved
Previous Increase / current Award

Number Program Award Balance Decrease Balance

State Support for Public Health $31,495.00 50.00 $31,495.00
PED1-01

ELC ED Contact Tracing $78,798 .84 %0.00 $78,798 84
PED1-07

OIP - CARES $198,811.68 %0.00 $198,811.68
PED1-10

Community Chronic Disease Prevention $22,000.00 50.00 $22,000.00
PED4-02

Sexually Transmitted Disease (STD) $123,892.00 $0.00 $123,892.00
PE10-02

Public Health Emergency Preparedness $75,013.00 $0.00 $75,013.00
PE12-01 and Response (PHEP)

Tobacco Prevention and Education $223,286.00 $0.00 $223,286.00
PE13-01 Program (TPEP)

WIC NSA: July - September $35,268.00 $0.00 $35,268.00
PE40-01

WIC NSA: October - June $105,804.00 %0.00 $105,804.00
PE40-02

Farmer's Market $1,780.00 %0.00 $1,780.00
PE40-05

MCAH Perinatal General Funds & Title XIX $2,119.00 %0.00 $2,119.00
PE42-03

MCAH Babies First! General Funds $6,775.00 $0.00 $6,775.00
PE42-04

MCAH General Funds & Title XIX $3,977.00 50.00 $3,977.00
PE42-06

MCAH Title V $20,846.00 %0.00 $20,846.00
PE42-11

169528 TLH AMENDMENT #13 PAGE 8 OF 11 PAGES




OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

4) OHA Public Health Funds Approved
Previous Increase / Current Award
Number Program Award Balance Decrease Balance
Public Health Practice (PHP) - $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
PEA3-01 Immunization Services
RH Community Participation & Assurance $16,494 53 $0.00 516,494 53
PE46-05 of Access
Safe Drinking Water (SDW) Program $44 326.00 50.00 %44 32600
PES0 (Mendors)
LPHA Leadership, Governance and 5183,994.00 $0.00 $183,994.00
PE51-01 Program Implementation
ARPA WF Funding $68,090.89 $0.00 $68,090.89
PE51-03
Fentanyl Campaign Funds 30.00 $5,131.00 $5,131.00
PEG2-02
$1,252,770.94 $5,131.00 $1,257,901.94
5) Foot Notes:
PEO1-01 9/1/2022: Funds are available 07/01/2022 - 06/30/2023. Mot eligible for Carryover
PEO1-07 9/1/2022: Funds are available 07/01/2022 - 06/30/2023
PEO1-10 9/2022: Awarded funds can be spent on allowable costs for the period of 7/1/2022 -
6/30/2024. Any unspent funds as of 6/30/23 will be rolled over into the FY24 award.
Please see provided budget guidance for more details on roll over information.
PE40-01 5/2022: Underspent 5FY2023 Q1 funding award needs to be spent by 9/30/2022. No
unspent funds carryover to Q2-4 period.
PE40-01 01/2023: WIC NSA grant 5FY2023 Q1 reconciliation - rescind underspent funds
PE40-05 5/2022: Submit final quarterly Revenue and Expense Report to State LPHA by
1/31/2023.
PE42-11 5/2022: Indirect rate maximum is 10%
PES1-01 9/2022: Funds available for 7/1/22-6/30/23. Not eligible for carryover.
PE51-03 10/2022: unspent funds from FY23 can be carried over to FY24 - Funds must be spent
by 6/30/2024.

169528 TLH

AMENDMENT #13

PAGE 9 OF 11 PAGES




OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

6) Comments:

PE01-07 9/2022: rollover unspent funds from FY22 to FY23;

PE01-10 9/2022: rollover unspent funds from FY22 to FY23;

PE12-01 12/2022: SFY23 Unspent SFY22 funds 54,285 must be spent by 6/30/2023. A revised program
budget is due 1/31/2023

PE13-01 10/28/22: Amendment to add FY22 Carry-over funds of $12231

PEAD-O1 5/2022: SFY23 award; require spend $7054 on Nutrition Ed, $873 on BF Promotion

PEAD-02 5/2022: SFY23 Q2-4 award: spend $21161 on Nutrition Ed, $2619 on BF Promotion

PE40-05 5/2022:5FY2023 WIC FDNP mini grant, to be paid in equal installment on 7/1 and 10/1 of 2022.

PE42-04 5/2022: SFY23 award is for the period of 7/1/2022 to 6/30/2023.

PE4&-05 07/2022: 5FY23 Title X Initial Award

PESO 10/2022: realign funding sources;

PE51-03 9/2022: rollover unspent funds from FY22

PE62-02 12/2022: FY23 Funds Available 1/1/23 - 6/30/23

7) Capital outlay Requested in this action:

Prior approval is required for Capital Outlay. Capital Outlay is defined as an expenditure for equipment with a
purchase price in excess of $5,000 and a life expectancy greater than one year.

Program Item Description Cost PROG APPROV

169528 TLH AMENDMENT #13 PAGE 10 OF 11 PAGES



OHA -2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

169528 TLH

Attachment C

PE62-02 Fentanyl Campaign Funds

Federal Aw ard Identification Number:
Federal Aw ard Date:

Budget Performance Period:

Aw arding Agency:

CFDA Number:

CFDA Name:

Total Federal Aw ard:

Project Description:

Aw arding Official:

NU17CE925018

(08/10/22

9/1/21 - 8/31/23

CDC

[93.136

Injury Prevention and Control
Research and State and
Community Based Programs
42,834,987

Oregon Overdose Data To
Action (OD2A)

Janelle Valladares

Indirect Cost Rate:[14.18%
Research and Development (T/F):| FALSE
HIPPA|No
PCA:[52261
Index:[50339
Agency UEI Amount Grand Total:
Tillamook T5JENCAMJPC5 $5,131.00 $5,131.00
AMENDMENT #13

Information required by CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200 (FY23)

PAGE 11 OF 11 PAGES



DOCUMENT RETURN STATEMENT

Please complete the following statement and return with the completed signature page and the
Contractor Data and Certification page and/or Contractor Tax Identification Information (CTII)
form, if applicable.

If you have any questions or find errors in the above referenced Document, please contact the
contract specialist.

Document number: 169528-13 , hereinafter referred to as “Document.”
| Erin D. Skaar Chair, Board of Commissioners
Name Title

received a copy of the above referenced Document, between the State of Oregon, acting by
and through the Department of Human Services, the Oregon Health Authority, and

Tillamook County Local Public Health Authority by email.

Contractor’s name

On

Date

| signed the electronically transmitted Document without change. | am returning the completed
signature page, Contractor Data and Certification page and/or Contractor Tax Identification
Information (CTII) form, if applicable, with this Document Return Statement.

3/29/2023

Authorizing signature Date

Please attach this completed form with your signed document(s) and return to the contract
specialist via email.

Document Return Statement, Rev. 10/16



	169528-13 FAA FY23 Final tlh
	2021-2023 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE
	FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
	RECITALS
	AGREEMENT


	Document Return Statement

	Document no: 169528-13
	Name: Erin D. Skaar
	Title: Chair, Board of Commissioners
	Contractors name: Tillamook County Local Public Health Authority
	Date: 
	Date_2: 3/29/2023


